to monitor the interest rate exposure. As at 31 December 2019, there were no bank borrowings outstanding.

Interest rate profile

The following table details interest rate analysis of the Target Group to evaluate its interest rate risk:-

As at 31 December 2017 Interest rate Amount
% per annum US$’000

Floating rate bank borrowings LIBOR + 5% 170,000

Floating rate cash and cash equivalents 0.00% to 3.11% 32,555

As at 31 December 2018

Floating rate bank borrowings LIBOR + 5% 153,000

Floating rate cash and cash equivalents 0.00% to 3.04% 58,356

As at 31 December 2019

Floating rate bank borrowings N/A –

Floating rate cash and cash equivalents 0.00% to 3.00% 67,485

III-78

APPENDIX III  ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT OF THE PINEHILL GROUP

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Target Group’s profit before income tax and retained
earnings to a possible change in interest rates of +/-0.5% with effect for the beginning of the Track Record Period.
The calculations are based on the Target Group’s interest-bearing bank borrowings and cash and cash equivalents
held at each of the reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

income tax and
retained earnings

US$’000

As at 31 December 2017
+0.5% (55)
–0.5% 55

As at 31 December 2018
+0.5% (126)
–0.5% 126

The assumed changes in interest rates are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of
current market conditions and represents the management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest
rate over the period until the next reporting date.

The Target Group manages interest rate risk by monitoring its interest rate profile regularly. The directors
of the Target Company consider the policies to manage interest rate risk have been followed by the Target Group
and are considered to be effective.

The Target Group’s bank balances have exposure to cash flow interest rate risk due to the fluctuation of the

[…]

year ended 31 December 2019; and (ii) the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the

consolidated statement of cash flows of the Pinehill Group for the year ended 31 December 2019

extracted from the Accountant’s Report of the Pinehill Group set out in Appendix III to this Circular,

after making pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes which are directly attributable

to the Proposed Acquisition, as if the Proposed Acquisition had completed on 1 January 2019.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical

financial information of the Group set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year

ended 31 December 2019, the Accountant’s Report of the Pinehill Group set out in Appendix III to this

Circular, and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

IV-2

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2019 The Group
The Pinehill

Group Pro forma adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 4,938.7 59.6 – – 32.4 – 5,030.7
Biological assets 22.6 – – – – – 22.6
Associated companies and

joint ventures 4,787.7 48.5 – – 394.9 – 5,231.1
Goodwill 693.2 – – – 3,645.1 – 4,338.3
Other intangible assets 5,004.7 – – – – – 5,004.7
Investment properties 13.4 – – – – – 13.4
Accounts receivable, other

receivables and prepayments 37.4 – – – – – 37.4
Financial assets at fair

value through other
comprehensive income 385.9 – – – – – 385.9

Deferred tax assets 156.4 1.0 – – – – 157.4
Other non-current assets 819.9 3.2 – – – – 823.1

16,859.9 112.3 – – 4,072.4 – 21,044.6

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents

and short-term deposits 2,846.4 67.5 2,011.1 – (2,348.0) (3.4) 2,573.6
Restricted cash 106.0 – – – – – 106.0
Financial assets at fair

value through other
comprehensive income 9.9 – – – – – 9.9

Accounts receivable, other
receivables and prepayments 1,070.7 128.5 – (31.3) – – 1,167.9

Inventories 799.0 47.9 – – – – 846.9
Biological assets 52.0 – – – – – 52.0

4,884.0 243.9 2,011.1 (31.3) (2,348.0) (3.4) 4,756.3
Assets classified as held

for sale 138.6 – – – – – 138.6

5,022.6 243.9 2,011.1 (31.3) (2,348.0) (3.4) 4,894.9

IV-3

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

As at 31 December 2019 The Group
The Pinehill

Group Pro forma adjustments
The Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions

Current liabilities
Accounts payable, other

payables and accruals 1,569.3 71.3 – (31.3) – – 1,609.3
Short-term borrowings 2,262.8 – – – – – 2,262.8
Provision for taxation 97.3 16.9 – – – – 114.2
Current portion of deferred

liabilities, provisions and
payables 542.5 9.8 – – – – 552.3

4,471.9 98.0 – (31.3) – – 4,538.6
Liabilities directly associated

with the assets classified as
held for sale 25.4 – – – – – 25.4

4,497.3 98.0 – (31.3) – – 4,564.0

Net current assets 525.3 145.9 2,011.1 – (2,348.0) (3.4) 330.9

Total assets less current
liabilities 17,385.2 258.2 2,011.1 – 1,724.4 (3.4) 21,375.5

Equity
Issued share capital 43.4 138.9 – – (138.9) – 43.4
Shares held for share award

scheme (3.2) – – – – – (3.2)
Retained earnings 1,401.4 82.7 – – (82.7) (2.3) 1,399.1
Other components of equity 1,487.1 (47.3) – – 47.3 – 1,487.1

Equity attributable to owners
of the parent 2,928.7 174.3 – – (174.3) (2.3) 2,926.4

Non-controlling interests 5,829.3 72.0 – – 1,241.7 (1.1) 7,141.9

Total equity 8,758.0 246.3 – – 1,067.4 (3.4) 10,068.3

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 6,668.0 – 2,011.1 – – – 8,679.1
Deferred liabilities, provisions

and payables 1,535.3 11.1 – – 650.0 – 2,196.4
Deferred tax liabilities 423.9 0.8 – – 7.0 – 431.7

8,627.2 11.9 2,011.1 – 657.0 – 11,307.2

17,385.2 258.2 2,011.1 – 1,724.4 (3.4) 21,375.5

IV-4

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended
31 December 2019 The Group

The Pinehill
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions

Turnover 8,054.7 533.5 – (117.4) – – – 8,470.8
Cost of sales (5,606.4) (305.3) – 134.0 – – – (5,777.7)

Gross profit 2,448.3 228.2 – 16.6 – – – 2,693.1
Selling and distribution expenses (606.2) (60.1) – – – – – (666.3)
Administrative expenses (673.2) (22.4) – – (3.4) – – (699.0)
Other operating (expenses)/income,

net (524.3) 1.3 – (16.6) – – – (539.6)
Interest income 85.7 0.4 – – (4.2) – – 81.9
Finance costs (477.4) (34.6) (56.0) – – 34.5 – (533.5)
Share of profits less losses of

associated companies and
joint ventures 335.1 12.2 – – – – – 347.3

Profit before taxation 588.0 125.0 (56.0) – (7.6) 34.5 – 683.9
Taxation (466.9) (23.0) 14.0 – (18.2) – – (494.1)

Profit for the year 121.1 102.0 (42.0) – (25.8) 34.5 – 189.8

(Loss)/profit for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the parent (253.9) 43.2 (16.9) – (11.3) 34.5 (46.4) (250.8)
Non-controlling interests 375.0 58.8 (25.1) – (14.5) – 46.4 440.6

121.1 102.0 (42.0) – (25.8) 34.5 – 189.8

Recurring profit 290.0 77.6 (16.9) – (11.3) – (46.4) 293.0

IV-5

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended
31 December 2019 The Group

The Pinehill
Group Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7
US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions

Profit Before Taxation 588.0 125.0 (56.0) – (7.6) 34.5 683.9
Adjustments for:

Provisions for impairment losses 867.3 1.2 – – – – 868.5
Finance costs 477.4 34.6 56.0 – – (34.5) 533.5
Depreciation 404.4 5.5 – – – – 409.9
Loss on disposal of a joint

venture 308.3 – – – – – 308.3
Amortization of other

intangible assets 128.8 – – – – – 128.8
Provision for onerous contracts,

net 3.2 – – – – – 3.2
Employee share-based

compensation benefit expenses 3.2 – – – – – 3.2
Gain on deconsolidation of

a subsidiary company (621.0) – – – – – (621.0)
Share of profits less losses of

associated companies and
joint ventures (335.1) (12.2) – – – – (347.3)

Interest income (85.7) (0.4) – – 4.2 – (81.9)
Gain on changes in fair value

of biological assets (13.5) – – – – – (13.5)
Gain on disposal of an associated

company (6.3) – – – – – (6.3)
Gain on disposal of assets

classified as held for sale (2.9) – – – – – (2.9)
Gain on sale of property, plant

and equipment (0.7) – – – – – (0.7)
Others 7.7 – – – – – 7.7

1,723.1 153.7 – – (3.4) – 1,873.4
Increase in accounts payable,

other payables and accruals 168.0 7.6 – – – – 175.6
Decrease/(increase) in inventories 149.7 (15.1) – – – – 134.6
Decrease/(increase) in accounts

receivable, other receivables
and prepayments 66.0 (26.5) – – – – 39.5

Increase in other non-current assets (12.1) – – – – – (12.1)

Net cash generated from operations 2,094.7 119.7 – – (3.4) – 2,211.0
Interest received 88.5 0.4 – – (4.2) – 84.7
Interest paid (417.5) (34.6) (48.6) – – – (500.7)
Taxes paid (310.2) (16.0) – – – – (326.2)

Net Cash Flows From
Operating Activities 1,455.5 69.5 (48.6) – (7.6) – 1,468.8

IV-6

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

For the year ended
31 December 2019 The Group

The Pinehill
Group Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7
US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions

Proceeds from disposal of a
subsidiary company 430.2 – – – – – 430.2

Proceeds from disposal of financial
assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 306.3 – – – – – 306.3

Proceeds from disposal of
a joint venture 275.0 – – – – – 275.0

Dividends received from associated
companies and a joint venture 265.2 5.3 – – – – 270.5

Proceeds from instalment
payments for disposal of
a subsidiary company 47.6 – – – – – 47.6

Proceeds from disposal of
property, plant and equipment 18.8 – – – – – 18.8

Proceeds from disposal of an
associated company 16.7 – – – – – 16.7

Dividends received from financial
assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 5.5 – – – – – 5.5

Investments in other intangible
assets (942.2) – – – – – (942.2)

Payments for purchases of property,
plant and equipment (421.1) (12.0) – – – – (433.1)

Increase in time deposits with
original maturity of more
than three months (183.0) – – – – – (183.0)

Increased investments in joint
ventures (69.8) – – – – – (69.8)

Instalment payment for acquisition
of a subsidiary company (47.5) – – – – – (47.5)

Investments in biological assets (13.2) – – – – – (13.2)
Advances to a joint venture (10.7) – – – – – (10.7)
Increased investments in

associated companies (7.7) – – – – – (7.7)
Increase in restricted cash (2.8) – – – – – (2.8)
Acquisitions of financial assets

at fair value through other
comprehensive income (0.8) – – – – – (0.8)

Acquisitions of subsidiary
companies (0.2) – – (2,348.0) – – (2,348.2)

Arising from restructuring – (87.1) – – – – (87.1)

Net Cash Flows Used in
Investing Activities (333.7) (93.8) – (2,348.0) – – (2,775.5)

IV-7

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

For the year ended
31 December 2019 The Group

The Pinehill
Group Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7
US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions

Proceeds from new bank
borrowings and other loans 4,078.5 250.0 2,011.1 – – – 6,339.6

Capital contributions from
non-controlling shareholders 82.7 – – – – – 82.7

Loans from non-controlling
shareholders 5.8 – – – – – 5.8

Proceeds from shares issued to
non-controlling shareholders
by subsidiary companies 2.4 – – – – – 2.4

Proceeds from the issue of shares
under a long-term incentive plan 1.1 – – – – – 1.1

Issuance of shares – 138.9 – – – – 138.9
Advances from related parties – 95.7 – – – – 95.7
Repayments of bank borrowings

and other loans (3,849.4) (403.0) – – – – (4,252.4)
Dividends paid to non-controlling

shareholders by subsidiary
companies (235.1) (34.9) – – – – (270.0)

Increased investments in subsidiary
companies (98.0) – – – – – (98.0)

Distributions paid to shareholders (66.6) (3.2) – – – – (69.8)
Payments for concession fees

payables (32.4) – – – – – (32.4)
Principal portion of lease payments (20.0) (0.1) – – – – (20.1)
Payments for purchase and

subscription of shares under
a long-term incentive plan (3.1) – – – – – (3.1)

Repurchase of a subsidiary
company’s shares (0.1) – – – – – (0.1)

Repayment of loans from
shareholders – (10.6) – – – – (10.6)

Net Cash Flows From/(Used in)
Financing Activities (134.2) 32.8 2,011.1 – – – 1,909.7

Net Increase in Cash and
Cash Equivalents 987.6 8.5 1,962.5 (2,348.0) (7.6) – 603.0

Cash and cash equivalents
at 1 January 1,613.4 58.4 – – – – 1,671.8

Exchange translation 49.8 0.6 – – – – 50.4

Cash and Cash Equivalents
at 31 December 2,650.8 67.5 1,962.5 (2,348.0) (7.6) – 2,325.2

IV-8

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

For the year ended
31 December 2019 The Group

The Pinehill
Group Pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7
US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions US$ millions

Representing
Cash and cash equivalents and

short-term deposits as stated in
the consolidated statement of
financial position 2,846.4 67.5 1,962.5 (2,348.0) (7.6) – 2,520.8

Less: bank overdrafts (1.3) – – – – – (1.3)
Less: short-term deposits and time

deposits with original maturity of
more than three months (194.3) – – – – – (194.3)

Cash and Cash Equivalents
at 31 December 2,650.8 67.5 1,962.5 (2,348.0) (7.6) – 2,325.2

IV-9

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

E. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group set out in the published annual
report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2019.

2. The amounts are extracted from the Accountant’s Report of the Pinehill Group set out in Appendix III to this Circular.

3. The adjustment represents the financing for the Proposed Acquisition. Pursuant to the Agreement dated 22 May 2020, ICBP
has conditionally agreed to acquire the entire issued share capital of Pinehill for a consideration of US$2,998 million